total discounted cost and LCOE indicate that wind power is an expensive option due to

the high construction cost for tripling the nameplate capacity and the operation cost for

122

reserve scheduling and dispatch. In other words, the costs to compensate for wind power

intermittency greatly affect the wind power’s ability to achieve grid parity.

6.4 Sensitivity Analyses

To better understand how uncertainties in input parameters impact the cost

analysis of generation planning, sensitivity analyses are conducted. After reviewing the

literature, four parameters are chosen to be further investigated: discount rate,

construction (overnight) cost, natural gas price escalation, and CO2 tax. The CO2 tax is

assumed to be the same as the carbon disincentive policy proposed in the previous

chapter, in that the CO2 tax will alter the merit order of power plants to promote the use

of low-emission capacities, but no tax revenue will actual be collected. This revenue-

neutral CO2 taxation will be less costly to consumers. Table 6.3 summarizes the nominal

and upper/lower bounds of these parameters.

Table 6.3 Parameters for Sensitivity Analyses

Parameter Lower Bound Nominal Upper Bound

Discount Rate (-) 3% 7.68% 12%

Construction Cost Variation (-) -20% 0 +20%

Gas Price Escalation(-) e -2.5% 2% 5%

CO2 Tax ($/ton CO2)
f 0 0 30

e The natural gas price shown in Figure 6.3 has an escalation of 2%, and the upper and

lower bounds cover the 80% confidence intervals reported in [170].
f The CO2 tax in [171] is used as the upper bound.

Figure 6.17 to Figure 6.20 show the sensitivities of the total discounted costs to

the four chosen parameters. The discount rate impacts the cost in a way different than the

other three parameters: a higher discount rate leads to cheaper costs when computing the

present value, and all curves in Figure 6.17 have negative slopes. This is consistent with

Eq. (6.2), in that a higher discount rate makes a future cost less costly in the present day.